

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA**

**MAIN CASE No:CRL.R.C.No.376 of 2026**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

<b>SL. No.</b>	<b>DATE</b>	<b>ORDER</b>	<b>OFFICE NOTE</b>
01.	10.04.2026	<p><b><u>SKS,J</u></b></p> <p><b><u>CRL.R.C.No.376 of 2026</u></b></p> <p>Admit. Issue notice to respondent. Personal notice is also permitted. List this case on 15.06.2026.</p> <p><b><u>I.A.No.1 of 2026</u></b></p> <p>Dispensed with for the present.</p> <p><b><u>I.A.No.2 of 2026</u></b></p> <p>This application is filed seeking to stay of execution of order dated 02.02.2026 imposed by the learned I Additional Family Court Cum XIV Additional Metropolitan Session Judge, Hyderabad in M.P.No.17 of 2023 in M.C.No.245 of 2012.</p> <p>Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the trial Court without verifying the record erroneously enhanced the amount from Rs.15,000/- to Rs.25,000/-. In fact the respondent No.3 was awarded an amount of Rs.5,000/- in M.P.No.245 of 2012 in the year 2013 which was not considered by the trial Court and enhanced the amount and also not considered that respondent No.2 withdrawn her claim and the claim is only for respondent No.3. He further submitted that the petitioner is ready to pay Rs.10,000/- per month till the disposal of the case and</p>	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		<p>hence prayed the Court to pass appropriate orders.</p> <p>In view of the submission made by the learned counsel for the petitioner and also the perusal of the record, it appears that respondent Nos.2 and 3 filed M.C. before the trial Court, wherein the respondent No.2 was awarded an amount of Rs.10,000/- and respondent No.3 was awarded an amount of Rs.5,000/- per month. Thereafter the respondent No.2 has withdrawn her claim as she was working in the Deloitte Company. Now the claim is only for the respondent No.3 where she was awarded only an amount of Rs.5,000/- per month. Considering the irregularity of the order of the trial Court in M.P.No.17 of 2023 in M.C.No.245 of 2012, there shall be interim suspension of the sentence alone imposed by the trial Court till the disposal of the criminal revision case, subject to the condition that the petitioner is directed to pay an amount of Rs.10,000/- per month to respondent No.3 from the filing of the petition i.e. M.P.No.17 of 2023 in M.C.No.245 of 2012. Further, the petitioner is directed to pay arrears within a period of one month from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____ <b>SKS,J</b></p> <p><i>Note: Issue C.C. by 15.04.2026</i> B/o.s SRK</p>	

<b>SL. No.</b>	<b>DATE</b>	<b>ORDER</b>	<b>OFFICE NOTE</b>

<b>SL. No.</b>	<b>DATE</b>	<b>ORDER</b>	<b>OFFICE NOTE</b>